Rule 1.29/1.54

The Insolvency Act, 1986

Notice to Registrar of

Companies of Completion or

Termination of Voluntary

Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 14

R.1.29/
R1.54

For official use

Company Number
03637825
Name of Company
Tecno Limited
e Mark Shaw Antony David Nygate
55 Baker Street 55 Baker Street
London London
WI1U 7EU W1U 7EU

the Supervisor of a voluntary arrangement approved on 16 October 2009 enclose a copy of

my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the voluntary
arrangement has been completed, together with a report of my receipts and payments.

Signed

)

Date:

8 April 2010

Presenter's name address and
reference (1f any)

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

WIiU 7EU

7/CRP/CRPO0274/C15

For official use
Liquidation Section

TUESDAY

Post room

MmN

20/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

|

PR




Tel +44 ()20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax +44 (0}20 7935 3944 Lendon W1l JEU
DX 9025 West End W1

A www. bdo co uk

Private and Confidential

30 March 2010

Our ref /DW/DW001201 final

Please ask for David Waths
Direct ine 020 7893 3481

Dear Sirs
Tecno Limited ("'the company") - Subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement

I write to advise you that the Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”’) entered into by
the company on 16 October 2009 has been fully implemented.

Outcome of the CVA

As you will be aware, the main purpose of the CVA was to deal with the s75 debt of the
Jessops Group ILimited Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (“the Scheme”) which would
otherwise have crystallized in the event of The Jessops Group Limited (*TJGL”), as the
sole employer, entering 1nto a formal insolvency process

The proposals agreed by creditors included an offer by TIGL to the trustees of the Scheme
to compromise the s75 debt for an amount 1n excess of that which would have been
recoverable had TJGL entered 1nto a formal 1nsolvency process.

In the proposals put forward by the company it was agreed that certain third party
contributions would be made available to the Scheme. | have been advised by the trustees
of the Scheme that these contributions have been made.

Receipts and Payments

As shown on the attached account of my receipts and payments, the net assets of the
company included in the CVA, totallhng £2, were distributed to the Scheme as the only
creditor of the company in full and final settlement of its claim on 12 January 2010.

In accordance with the proposals, the claim of the creditor has been compromised in full
upon there being compliance with the terms set out in the original proposal, and the
payment of the net assets of the company to the Scheme. The company is consequently
released from any further liability in relation to the Scheme.

T/DW/DWO00120] final reparct
g \officed Tumplernentahon texmcases\tecnokhstribution - closure'\final report adn.doc

BOO LLP 15 a imited Liability partnership registered wn England and Wates (with registered number 0C305.27) and is avibonsed and regitated by the Finuial
Services Autharity to condisct invesiment butingss A {ist of members names is open to irspection au obr regstered office 55 Gaker Street London W1U 7EU

&




|IBDO

30 March 2010

The Joint Supervisors owe no further duty to the creditor of the company upon our
compliance with all of our statutory and other obligations in relation to the agreed
proposals. As such, there will be no further distributions from the CVA.

Joint Supervisors’ remuneration

As per the agreed proposals, the remuneration of the Joint Supervisors shall be on the basis
of time properly spent by the Joint Supervisors and their staff 1n relation to this matter but
will not exceed £15,000, plus disbursements and VAT. The Joint Supervisors’
remuneration will be paid by TIGL and will not be drawn from realisations in the CVA.

I attach to this report a summary of the time spent attending to matters in this CVA

Should you have any quenes regarding this report or any other matters in the CVA, please
corntact David Wallis on the above direct line.

Yours farthfully

A Nyg'
Joint Supervisor
Authorised by the Insutute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales




Tecno Limited
- Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA®)

Summary of the Supervisor's Receipts and Payments
for the period 16 October 2009 to date

Realised
Receipts £
Third party contnbutions 2.00
£ 2.00
Payments
Distnbution to Pension Scheme 2.00
£ 2.00
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP A D Nygate
55 Baker Street Joint Supervisor
London
Ww1U 7EU 30 March 2010

G VO fficeNmplaunentanon Tean\CasestTecno\Dstritution - Closure\DAWOO0?S xls[Sheetl]




QLOEACAE §1°TL bk
98 09’5} ™IOL pun
000 PRma
0’ TPRHL BLINGS|] G0
GWOOE 00 OLE'EL s 08 1301 13N
00 1T [14] a5 IS eE 0 00 ¥ri'd _2 L3 04 HQ'E _E ] 00 085°Z 00 ¥
Iy ¥t |OgOTSE 58 OL 00 #20°H [T 00 699 05 1 05 196 05 1
LL 29z |00 oED'Z 09 L 00 bas't 059 00 9b¥ oo 1
9T 16T (B0 TRT'E oz 1) .1 sTQ 057§ 1] 009197 tre 0% 9% szl 60 5¥9 00 1
16 206 [0 £rt'e oS § 00 67 oo s 00 ovF 00 | oS 196 o5t
EE LT (00 26T'C o0 7L 00 00K'T 00 OF 00 T5% oo
CEdE  [o0TEVy 00 00 0P 0o i 00°Z6% 00 T
1 k) SNOH kl unoy Linoy 3 4moH 3 SHOH 3 Sinoy
VY AY IYL10L QNYED 44¥15 H3dH10 JALNDA3 ANLNDINT BOINGS HOLITHH F HIDYNYW LINLYY S

1Y SN

Rancey poB HENGNG
Bupodey |

HDRERTUIWPY RIUID g
Asmmis pue Buunmd 3
sudunujodey wo edsyg @
Ly usuRuioddy g ¥

uonduasag

050Z Y212W 92 03 600Z J2GOI0 9} WoLt popiad Ay 104 2jqeanddy saiey pue padey) auwj jo Kewiwng

wawabueury Amyunjop, Auedwo e o3 13afgng - pajjwy oudaj




